LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

GIFT OFFICE, U.S./ANGLO DIVISION

November 2, 2016
Dear Ms. Weiner:

On behalf of the Librarian of Congress, I am pleased to accept and acknowledge your recent
gift to the Library of about 95 volumes of telephone directories from towns in Belarus, Lithuania,
Moldova, and Ukraine, as well as photocopies of four directories from Poland. The Library’s
holdings of telephone directories from these four countries have many gaps and cover primarily the
largest cities. Your collection fills numerous gaps and includes many small towns and villages that
were not represented in the Library’s collections. We now believe that we have the largest
collection of telephone directories for these countries to be found outside of the four countries
themselves.

Mr. Grant Harris has told me that these directories are quite difficult to acquire and are very
important for genealogy and family history. He will be making efforts to attain the digital rights so
that the Library can digitize the directories and make them publically available on the Library of
Congress website, and would then encourage outside parties to .conduct Optical Character
Recognition to provide keyword searching of the texts. We are grateful to you for making this
important and valuable gift possible. Your gift will be welcome addition to the collections
conserved by the Library and will be highly valued by staff and researchers for many years to come.

Because my letter is the Library’s official acknowledgment of your gift, I also take this
opportunity to confirm for you for tax purposes that the Library has not provided you with any goods
or services in exchange for this donation. As required by the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of
1993, please retain this letter as documentary evidence of that fact in support of any deduction that
may be claimed for this gift. Thank you for your thoughtfulness, generosity, and for your support of
the Library of Congress and its programs. If I can be of any future assistance, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Sincerely,

oo

Peter L. Stark
Gift Officer
Ms. Miriam Weiner, President
Routes to Roots
73 Harbor Key

Secaucus, NJ 07094 v
: 101 Independence Avenue, S.E. Washington, D.C. 20540-4270
202-707-9459 (Voice) 202-707-2086 (Fax) psta@loc.gov (E-Mail)
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List of Directories, by Country

UKRAINE
Bar Region 1986
-- includes Kopaygorod
Belaya Tserkov 1977
Belaya Tserkov 1985
Belaya Tserkov 1992
Berdichev 1973
Berezhany (Region) 1988
Borschev (Region) 1992
-- includes Korolovka and Ozeryany and Skala Podolsky
Buchach 1987
. Chortkov 1980
. Dolina 1986
. Drohobych (Drogobych) 1972
. Dubno 1984
. Glukhov 1986
. Gostcha 1983
. lvano- Frankovsk (Stanislawow) 1970, Vol. 1 & 2
. Ivano- Frankovsk 1976
. lvano-Frankovsk 1983
. Kamen Kashirsky 1993
. Kamenets Podolsky 1988
. Khmelnik (Region) 1984
-- includes Ulanov
. Khmelnitsky 1976
-- some or all of the Khmelnitsky directories include Cherny Ostrov
. Khmelnitsky 1979

. Khmelnitsky (Administrative) 1982
. Khmelnitsky 1989



25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33,
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53,

54,
55.

56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.

63.

Khmelnitsky
Konotop

Korets (Korzec)
Korsun Shevchenkovsky
Krasilov (Region)
Lipovets (Region)
Lubny

Luboml

Lutsk

Lysyanka (Region)
Mogilev Podolsky
Monastyriska
Nizhin

Nikolayev

Novaya Ushitsa
Novaya Ushitsa
Novograd Volynsky
Ostrog

Polonnoye

Priluki

Romny
Rozhnyatov
Shargorod (Region)
Shepetovka
Shepetovka

Shpola (Region)
Snyatyn (Region)
Sokal (Region)

Starokonstantinov (Region)

-- includes Kuzmin

Starokonstantinov (Region)
Staryy Sambor (Region)

-- includes Chyrov and Dobromil
Stavishe

Storozhinets (Region)

Stryy

Sumy

Talnoye

Toporovtsy

Trostyanets (Region)

-- includes Ladyzhin
Tulchin

1993,Vol.1 & 2
1988
1981
1992
1986
1992
1989
1988
1992
1977
1992
1988
1974
1972
1985
1993
1977
1988
1994
1978
1992
1977
1993
1977
1993
1987
1983
1993
1972

1986
1992

1989
1992
1987
1993
1993



64. Turiysk 1990

65. Uzhgorod 1988
66. Vinkovtsy 1985
67. Vizhnitsa Region 1986
-- includes Beregomet and Vazhkovtsy and Vizhenka
68. Voznesensk 1975
69. Yampol (Region) 1990
70. Yavorov (Jaworow) 1989
71. Zhitomir 1986
72. Zhitomirska Oblast 1972
73. Zolochev 1977
74. Zolochev (Region) 1989
75. Zvenigorodka (Region) 1989

-- includes Vatutino

BELARUS

76. Borisov (Region) 1992

77. Cherven 1989

78. Grodno 1975

79. lvanovo (Region) 1987
--includes Motol

80. Pinsk 1987

81. Pruzhany -

LITHUANIA

82. Kupiskis 1983
83. Kupiskis (Region) 1993
84. Moletai (Region) 1991
MOLDOVA

85. Beltsy 1971
86. Beltsy 1981
87. Faleshty 1985
88. Kalarash 1987
89. Soroki 1988
90. Soroki 1995
91. Teleneshty 1988

92. Yedintsy (Edinets) -
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