

GIFT OFFICE, U.S./ANGLO DIVISION

November 2, 2016

Dear Ms. Weiner:

On behalf of the Librarian of Congress, I am pleased to accept and acknowledge your recent gift to the Library of about 95 volumes of telephone directories from towns in Belarus, Lithuania, Moldova, and Ukraine, as well as photocopies of four directories from Poland. The Library's holdings of telephone directories from these four countries have many gaps and cover primarily the largest cities. Your collection fills numerous gaps and includes many small towns and villages that were not represented in the Library's collections. We now believe that we have the largest collection of telephone directories for these countries to be found outside of the four countries themselves.

Mr. Grant Harris has told me that these directories are quite difficult to acquire and are very important for genealogy and family history. He will be making efforts to attain the digital rights so that the Library can digitize the directories and make them publically available on the Library of Congress website, and would then encourage outside parties to conduct Optical Character Recognition to provide keyword searching of the texts. We are grateful to you for making this important and valuable gift possible. Your gift will be welcome addition to the collections conserved by the Library and will be highly valued by staff and researchers for many years to come.

Because my letter is the Library's official acknowledgment of your gift, I also take this opportunity to confirm for you for tax purposes that the Library has not provided you with any goods or services in exchange for this donation. As required by the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, please retain this letter as documentary evidence of that fact in support of any deduction that may be claimed for this gift. Thank you for your thoughtfulness, generosity, and for your support of the Library of Congress and its programs. If I can be of any future assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Peter L. Stark Gift Officer

Ms. Miriam Weiner, President Routes to Roots 73 Harbor Key Secaucus, NJ 07094



European Division

November 2, 2016

Donation to the Library of Congress of the International Telephone Book Collection of Miriam Weiner

List of Directories, by Country

UKRAINE

1.	Bar Region	1986	
	includes Kopaygorod		
2.	Belaya Tserkov	1977	
3.	Belaya Tserkov	1985	
4.	Belaya Tserkov	1992	
5.	Berdichev	1973	
6.	Berezhany (Region)	1988	
7.	Borschev (Region)	1992	
	includes Korolovka and Ozeryany and Skala Podolsky		
8.	Buchach	1987	
9.	Chortkov	1980	
10.	Dolina	1986	
11.	Drohobych (Drogobych)	1972	
12.	Dubno	1984	
13.	Glukhov	1986	
14.	Gostcha	1983	
15.	Ivano- Frankovsk (Stanislawow)	1970, Vol. 1 & 2	
16.	Ivano- Frankovsk	1976	
17.	Ivano-Frankovsk	1983	
18.	Kamen Kashirsky	1993	
19.	Kamenets Podolsky	1988	
20.	Khmelnik (Region)	1984	
	includes Ulanov		
21.	Khmelnitsky	1976	
	some or all of the Khmelnitsky directories include Cherny Ostrov		
22.	Khmelnitsky	1979	
23.	Khmelnitsky (Administrative)	1982	
24.	Khmelnitsky	1989	

25 Khanalaitala	1002 Val 1 9 2
25. Khmelnitsky	1993, Vol. 1 & 2
26. Konotop	1988
27. Korets (Korzec)	1981 1992
28. Korsun Shevchenkovsky	
29. Krasilov (Region)	1986
30. Lipovets (Region)	1992
31. Lubny 32. Luboml	1989
33. Lutsk	1988
	1992
34. Lysyanka (Region)	1977
35. Mogilev Podolsky	1992 1988
36. Monastyriska37. Nizhin	1974
	1974
38. Nikolayev39. Novaya Ushitsa	1985
40. Novaya Ushitsa	1993
41. Novograd Volynsky	1977
42. Ostrog	1988
43. Polonnoye	1994
44. Priluki	1978
45. Romny	1992
46. Rozhnyatov	1977
47. Shargorod (Region)	1993
48. Shepetovka	1977
49. Shepetovka	1993
50. Shpola (Region)	1987
51. Snyatyn (Region)	1983
52. Sokal (Region)	1993
53. Starokonstantinov (Region)	1972
includes Kuzmin	
54. Starokonstantinov (Region)	1986
55. Staryy Sambor (Region)	1992
includes Chyrov and Dobror	nil
56. Stavishe	1989
57. Storozhinets (Region)	1992
58. Stryy	1987
59. Sumy	1993
60. Talnoye	1993
61. Toporovtsy	
62. Trostyanets (Region)	1984
includes Ladyzhin	
63. Tulchin	1987

64. Turiysk	1990		
65. Uzhgorod	1988		
66. Vinkovtsy	1985		
67. Vizhnitsa Region	1986		
includes Beregomet and Vazhkovtsy and Vizhenka			
68. Voznesensk	1975		
69. Yampol (Region)	1990		
70. Yavorov (Jaworow)	1989		
71. Zhitomir	1986		
72. Zhitomirska Oblast	1972		
73. Zolochev	1977		
74. Zolochev (Region)	1989		
75. Zvenigorodka (Region)	1989		
includes Vatutino			
BELARUS			
76. Borisov (Region)	1992		
77. Cherven	1989		
78. Grodno	1975		
79. Ivanovo (Region)	1987		
includes Motol			
80. Pinsk	1987		
81. Pruzhany			
,			
<u>LITHUANIA</u>			
93 Kunickic	1983		
82. Kupiskis (Pagion)	1993		
83. Kupiskis (Region)84. Moletai (Region)	1991		
84. Moletai (Negioti)	1991		
MOLDOVA			
85. Beltsy	1971		
86. Beltsy	1981		
87. Faleshty	1985		
88. Kalarash	1987		
89. Soroki	1988		
90. Soroki	1995		
91. Teleneshty	1988		
92. Yedintsy (Edinets)			